Section 8-6-3 (j) (7) and Section 8-6-3 (j) (10), of the Act in connection with the marketing and 

sale of ARS. 

21. Goldman Sachs shall pay the sum of $1,181,331.82 to the Commission as a civil 

monetary penalty, which amount constitutes Alabama's proportionate share of the state settlement 

amount of twenty-two million, five hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000.00), which shall be 

payable in five (5) separate checks as follows: 1.) Goldman Sachs shall pay $550,000.00 to the 

State of Alabama; 2.) Goldman Sachs shall pay $411,331.82 to the Alabama Securities 

Commission as reimbursement of direct and indirect costs and expenses of the Commission's cost